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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MASTER MEETING 

June 10, 2015 

 

MINUTES 

 

 

 
SPECIAL MASTER:  

 

Charles D. Johnson 

 

CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF: 

 

Dennis Bunt, Code Enforcement Supervisor 

Stan Wilson, Code Enforcement Officer 

Mark Shepherd, Code Enforcement Officer 

Jennifer Joiner, Code Enforcement Officer 

Joann Sala, Licensing Investigator 

Glen Guzman, Licensing Investigator 

Ron Collodi, Code Enforcement Manager 

Jamie Davis, Public Hearing Coordinator 

 

ANIMAL CONTROL STAFF: 

 

Amber Teeter, Animal Control Officer Supervisor 

Reagan Ivers, Animal Control Officer 

 

STAFF ATTORNEY: 
 

Erin Hartigan, Assistant County Attorney 

 

Charles D. Johnson called the meeting of the Special Master to order at 9:00 AM. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated that Items 4, 7, 8, 9 and 11 on the agenda have been postponed, and that Item 

6 has cleared.  Item 14 has paid.  

 

Staff was sworn in by Charles Johnson. 

       

Code Enforcement: 

 

ITEM 1 

Sara M. Boyd, SM-2015-03-0350 

 

Respondent was present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 23-98 

“Junk”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the Respondents in violation of this 

section and grant 14 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day to begin on the 15th day 

if not in compliance. 
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Officer Jennifer Joiner testified to the facts of the case and stated that Respondent has 

made substantial efforts to come into compliance. 

 

Sara Boyd was sworn and testified and requested additional time to remove the remaining 

items.  

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson found the Respondent in violation of section 23-98 

and granted 30 days to come into compliance or a fine of $50.00 per day to begin on the 

31
st
 day. 

 

ITEM 2 

Steven M. Austad & Cynthia A. Austad, SM-2015-01-0029 

 

Respondent, Steven M. Austad was present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 3.01.03 

“Schedule of Permitted and Conditional Uses”. Staff recommended the Special Master 

find the Respondent in violation of this section and grant 14 days to come into 

compliance or a fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 15
th

 day if not in compliance. 

 

Officer Stan Wilson testified to the facts of the case and stated that only two containers 

remain on the property.  

 

Officer Dennis Bunt provided testimony. 

 

Steven Austad was sworn and testified to the facts of the case.  

 

Officer Stan Wilson requested permission to access property to view items inside 

containers to verify that items are for agricultural purposes. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson abated the case for 60 days to allow time for access to 

Respondent’s property and pending the outcome of mediation. 

 

ITEM 3 

Keith J. Murray & Linda A. Murray, SM-2014-11-0128 

 

Respondent, Keith Murray was present.  

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner for violation of Section 14.14.02 

“Zoning Permits” and Section 14.14.03 “ Building and Sign Permits”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondents in violations of these sections and 

grant 14 days to come into compliance or a fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 15
th

 

day if not in compliance. 

 

Officer Stan Wilson testified to the facts of the case. 



 3 

 

Keith Murray was sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson granted 60 to obtain the required permits for the home 

or to remove the home from the property. If Respondent is making substantial efforts to 

come into compliance within the 60 days, they may request additional time prior to the 60 

days expiring. If the Respondents are not in compliance within the 60 days, or have not 

requested additional time, a fine of $100.00 per day will begin on the 61
st
 day and will 

continue for each day of non-compliance. 

 

ITEM 5 

Charles Branham & Nikki Branham, SM-2015-02-0137 

 

Respondents were not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners with violation of Section 23-99 

“Accumulation of Solid Waste Prohibited”. Staff recommended the Special Master find 

the Respondents in violation of this section and grant 14 days to come into compliance or 

a fine of $50.00 per day to begin on the 15
th

 day if not in compliance. 

 

Officer Mark Shepherd testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Officer Dennis Bunt testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 

 

ITEM 10 

Business Solutions of Hillsborough LLC 

 

Mr. Otewell was present. 

 

Melanie Marsh stated the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson reduced the fine to $500.00. 

 

 

Building Dept: 

 

ITEM 12 

Karen A. Cartwright & John R. Swingle 

 

Respondents were not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owners with violation of Section 14.14.03 

“Building and Sign Permits”. Staff recommended the Special Master find the 
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Respondents in violation of this section and grant 14 days to come into compliance or a 

fine of $100.00 per day to begin on the 15
th

 day if not in compliance. 

 

Officer Joann Sala testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 13 

Tarpon VI LLC, SM-2014-11-0150 

 

Respondent was not present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 6-22 (IMPC 

108.1.1, 108.1.5) and Section 23-98 “Junk”. Staff recommended the Special Master find 

the Respondent in violation of these sections and grant 30 days to come into compliance 

or a fine of $250.00 per day as to Section 6-22 and a fine of $100.00 per day as to Section 

23-98. 

 

Officer Joann Sala testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 

 

 

Animal Services: 

 

ITEM 15 

Emanuel Kadyebo, SM-AS-1185-15 

 

Respondent was present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 4-27 

“Nuisance Animals” and Section 4-28 “Attack or Bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff 

recommended the Special Master find the Respondent in violation of these sections and 

impose a fine of $650.00. 

 

Officer Amber Teeter testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Linda Gowin was present and sworn and gave testimony as to the facts of the case. 

 

Emanuel Kadyebo testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson accepted staff’s recommendation. 
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ITEM 16 

Teresa Molnar, SM-AS-1187-15 

 

Respondent was present. 

 

Erin Hartigan stated this case is charging the owner with violation of Section 4-28 

“Attack or bite to persons and/or animals”. Staff recommended the Special Master find 

the Respondent in violation of this section and impose a fine of $1,000.00. 

 

Officer Reagan Ivers testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Regina Abdul was present and sworn and testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Teresa Molnar testified to the facts of the case. 

 

Special Master Charles D. Johnson found the Respondent in violation and imposed a fine 

of $500.00 with 60 days to pay. 

 

 
As there was no further business, meeting was adjourned at 10:30 AM. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

__________________________________ 

Jamie Davis, Recording Secretary 

 

 


